Resolution No. 209 May 17, 2022

Setting A Public Hearing On The Sale And/Or Transfer Of Five Parcels Of Land Owned By Ulster County In The Towns Of Esopus, Kingston, Lloyd, Plattekill, And Ulster To A Local Development Corporation

Referred to: The Health, Human Services and Housing Committee (Chair Walter and Legislators Corcoran, Erner, Lopez, Nolan, Petit, and Uchitelle), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Cahill, Fabiano, Ronk, and Walter)

Chair of the Health, Human Services and Housing Committee, Eve Walter, and Deputy Chair Craig V. Lopez offer the following:

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing is required to be held pursuant to Section 1411(d) of the Not-for-Profit Law of the State of New York to consider the advisability of adoption of a resolution authorizing the sale and/or transfer of properties owned by Ulster County and identified Real Property Tax Map Section Block and Lot (SBL) 56.13-1-14, 63.2-4-31, 87.8-1-5, 39.13-3-19, 95.1-3-32.1, to the Ulster County Housing Development Corporation, a local development corporation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature shall act in accordance with Section 1411(d) of the Not-for-Profit Law of the State of New York to cause a legal notice of said Public Hearing to be published; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that said Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, June 21, 2022 at 7:25 PM, in the Legislative Chambers, Ulster County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, New York, and/or via videoconference to the extent allowable ster

pursuant to existing New York State le County Legislature,	egislation, or or	der and the Rules of the Uls	
and moves its adoption.			
ADO	OPTED BY TH	E FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYI	ES:	NOES:	
Postponed in Committee: Health, Human Services and Housing on April 11, 2022			
Postponed in Committee: Health, Hum	an Services and	Housing on May 4, 2022	
Passed Committee: Health, Human Ser	vices and Hous	ing on	

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 209 May 17, 2022

Setting A Public Hearing On The Sale And/Or Transfer Of Five Parcels Of Land Owned By Ulster County In The Towns Of Esopus, Kingston, Lloyd, Plattekill, And Ulster To A Local Development Corporation

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
\$300.00 - APPROXIMATE ADVERTISING COSTS